
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
• Engineering Bureau -

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION COVERSHEET 
THIS COVERHWHT M MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION* FOR tXCEPTIOMa TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Application Acronyms: r N S P . N o n . s t a n d a r d P r o n r t i o n Untt] fNSL-Non-SUndard Location] 
[DD-Directional Drilling] rSD-Simurtaneous Dedication] 

[OHC-Downhole Commingling] [CTB-Laase Commingling) rPLC-Pool/Laase Commingling] 
[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - OfT-Laasa Storaga] (OLM-Off-Laaae Maaauremant] 

[WFX-Waterfiood Expansion] [PMX-Preasure Maintenance Expansion] 
[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [IPHnjection Pressure Increase] 

[EOR-Quallfiad Enhanced Oil Recovery Certification] [PPR-Posttive Production Response] 

[ 1 ] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] ! \ ̂  p*-- 2 -\ . 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Directional Drilling Z\\ _ . j; 

X N S L QNSP O D D Q S D 5 t P I 0 a w ] 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] ^̂ gflWHOW QlVaW, 
[B] Cornmingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC QCTB Q P L C Q P C QOLS Q O L M 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX QPMX QSWD QlPI QEOR QPPR 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or • Does Not Apply 
[A] • 

[B] • 

[C] • 

P>] • 

[E] • 

[F] • 

• Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

ufication and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Comnrnsionar of Public Lands. State Land Office 

• For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, 

• Waivers are Attached 

[3] INFORMATION / DATA SUBMITTED IS COMPLETE - Statement of Understanding 

I hereby certify that I, or personnel under my supervision, have read and complied with all applicable Rules and 
Regulations of the Oil Conservation Division. Further, I assert that the attached application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and where applicable, verify that all interest (WI, 
RI, ORRI) is common. 1 further verify that all applicable API Numbers are included. I understand that any 
omission of data, information or notification is cause to have the application package returned with no action 
taken. 

. No« Statamam must bm cotnptead by an ndiwdual with luprwiory capaaty. raM' Statamaftt must b* oomptatM by an nd 

S igna tu re * ^ 

A. Phil Ryan ^^/^^g^/C^tv*e>%V Commission Coordinator f O 0 
Print or Type Name Signature * r Title Date 
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September 14, 2000 

GOV - STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Unorthodox Location 
G. L . Erwin 'A' Federal #9 
Justis Blinebry; Justis Tubb Drinkard 
Lea County, New Mexico 

State of New Mexico 
Energy and Minerals Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Attention: Mr. Michael E . Stogner 

Gentlemen: 

An exception to Rule 104 F. (2) by administrative approval is requested for the 
captioned well. The Surface Hole Location of this well is 1720' FSL and 800' FWL, 
Unit Letter " L " of Section 35, T-24-S, R-37-E and the Bottom Hole Location is 1420' 
FSL and 400' FWL, Unit Letter " L " of Section 35, T-24-S, R-37-E. 

The Basis for the Nonstandard Location is: 

1) The location of the G. L . Erwin 'A' Federal #9 was chosen to maximize 
recovery of Blinebry and Tubb/Drinkard hydrocarbons while avoiding zones 
of reservoir depletion surrounding current producers in the North Justis 
field. This location is nonstandard only because it encroaches on the quarter-
quarter section line that is within the G. L . Erwin 'A' Federal lease. The 
location is standard with regard to the G. L . Erwin 'A' Federal lease lines. 

2) The positioning of the subject well was based on three factors: (1) Location 
relative to the older, slim-hole completed in the G. L . Erwin 'A' Federal #3 
and #4, (2) Location relative to the recently drilled and stimulated G. L . 
Erwin 'A' Federal #7 and #8, and (3) Structural position. 

3) The two wells nearest the proposed location are the G. L . Erwin 'A' Federal 
#3 and #4. Both wells were drilled in the early 1960's and were slim-hole 
completed. The small diameter casing, in conjunction with the fracture 
stimulation techniques available in the 1960's, resulted in only a portion of 
the proration units around these wells to be adequately stimulated. The 
subject well will allow hydrocarbons from those poorly drained areas to be 
recovered. 

93?/ 



4) The G. L. Erwin 'A' Federal #7 and #8 wells were both drilled in the late 
1990's and has had the benefit of modern stimulation techniques. The 
Bottom Hole Location of the G. L . Erwin 'A' Federal #9 will be positioned 
approximaterjf̂ egjudjsJantTrom these two well bores along a similar 
structural position (see contour map). This will minimize the likelihood of 
interference between wells. 

5) Originally, the G. L . Erwin 'A' Federal #9 was proposed at the bottom hole 
location. Unfortunately, the location fell in the fenced yard of a home; 
therefore, Texaco had to move the surface hole location forcing a 
directionally drilled well. ^ 

There are no 'affected offset operators' to tWsJocatfon. -

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (915) 688-4606. 

Yours vew t r u , v y s 

A. Phil Ryan * 
Commission Coordinator 

Attachments: cc: OCD, Hobbs NM 
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DISTRICT 1 

P. C. Box I 9 6 0 , Hobbs. NM 88240 

DISTRICT II 

P. 0 . Drawer DO. A loa ia . NM 88210 

DISTRICT HI 
tOCO Rio Srozos Rd., Aztec. NM 87410 

D. STRICT IV 

P. 0. BOK 2088, Santo Fe. NM 8 7 5 0 4 - 2 0 8 8 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

~ l 
Form C-102 

Revised February 10, 1994 

Instruct ions on back 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 

State Lease—4 copies 
Fee Lease—3 copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

1 API Number JPool Code J Pool Name 

Justis Blinebry; Justis Tubb Drinkard 
Property Code 5Property Name 

G.L Erwin "A" Federal 
e Well Number 

9 
'OGRiD No. B 0perator Name 

TEXACO EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION. INC. 

9 Elevation 

3183' 

UL or lot no. 

L 
Section 

35 
Township 

24-S 
Range 

37 -E 
Lat Idn Feet from the 

1720' 
North/South line 

South 
Feet from the 

BOO' 
East/West line 

West 
'County 

Lea 
" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. 

L 
Section 

35 
Township 

24-S 
Range 

37-E 
Lot Idn Feet from the 

1420' 
North/South line 

South 
Feet from the 

400' 
East/West line 

West 

7County 

Lea 
•dedicated Acres 1 J Joint or Infill 

40 
Consolidation Code , 5 Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION. 
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'OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I h e r e b y c e r t i f y - t h a t t h e I n f o r n a t l o n 

c o n t a i n e d h e r e i n Is t r u e a n d c o n p l e t e t o t h e 
b e s t o f f i y k n o w l e d g e a n d b e l i e f . 

3rinted Name £ f P r i n t e d N a m e 

A. Phil Ryan 
Pos i t i on 

Commissioner Coordinator 
C o m p a n y 

Texoco Expl. I t Prod. Inc. 
Date 

September 11, 2000 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

I h e r e b y c e r t i f y t h a t t h e well l o c o t l o n shown 
o n t h i s p l a t was p l o t t e d F r o n f i e l d n o t e s o f 
a c t u a l s u r v e y s n o d e b y me o r u n d e r ny 
s u p e r v i s i o n , a n d t h c i t t h e s a n e is t r u e and 
c o r r e c t t o t h e b e s t o f n y k n o w l e d g e and 
b e l i e f . 

Dote Surveyed 

August 29, 2000 
S i g n a t u r e 6t Seal of 
P r o f e s s i o n a l Surveyor 

Sheet 

O = Staked Location • « Producing Well j d * = Injection Well o = Water Supply Wei! -eV = Plugged & Abandon Well 

Found Section Corner, 2 or 3" Iron Pipe & GLO B.C. Q = Found / 4 Section Corner. 1 " Iron Pipe & GLO B.C. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THE LOCATION 

State Plane Coordinates 
4 2 7 8 0 9 . 5 7 ( 1 9 2 7 = 4 2 7 7 5 2 . 2 5 ) B H L 

Morthh, 4 2 8 1 1 3 . 9 0 ( 1 9 2 7 = 4 2 8 0 5 6 . 6 0 ) S H L 

9 1 0 2 9 4 . 2 0 ( 1 9 2 7 = 8 6 9 1 0 6 . 5 9 ) B H L 
E M * 9 1 0 6 9 0 . 7 1 8 ( 1 9 2 7 = 8 6 9 5 0 3 . 1 1 2 ) S H L 

3 2 * 1 0 ' 1 3 . 8 2 4 " ( 1 9 2 7 = 3 2 * 1 0 ' 1 3 . 3 B 0 " ) B H L 
Latitude 3 2 * 1 0 * 1 6 . 7 9 1 " ( 1 9 2 7 = 3 2 * 1 0 ' 1 6 . 3 4 7 " ) S H L 

1 0 3 * 0 8 , 2 7 . 3 4 9 " ( 1 9 2 7 = 1 0 3 * 0 8 ' 2 5 . 7 0 3 " ) B H L 
Longitude 1 0 3 - 0 8 ' 2 2 . 6 9 7 " ( l 9 2 7 = 1 0 3 * 0 8 ' 2 1 . 0 5 6 " ) S H L 

Zone North American Datum 

East 1 9 8 3 

Combined Grid Factor 

. 9 9 9 9 1 6 3 2 

Coordinate File 

ERWIN_83.cr5 

Drawing File 

ERWIN_A9.DWG 

Field Book 

Lea Co. FB. 18 , Pg . 7 8 



^-24-2000 C :27pm From-TEXACO 

ILLEGIBLE 

156884631 T-531 P.001/002 F-115 

TEXACO 

FAX TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET 
NOTt: HO NOT USE BLUE OR m o INK OR PENCIL ON THiS FORM. THEY WILL NOT ftEPHODUCE 

DATE: X U R G E N T • ROUTINE NO. OF PAGES <^f>" / 

MESSAGE TO: /?2r. SJ&£jf?<?K 

TELEPHONE NO. 

DEPT./DIV./SUBS. 

FAX MACHINE NO. SoS-Bzy-JS&f 

LOCATION, ROOM NO. 

MESSAGE FROM: <*fy&s? 

TELEPHONE MQ._&£r £ 4 6 O C FAX MACHINE NO. <?/S-£S6~ 4£$I 

DEPT./DIV./SUBS. 

LOCATION-.,.... ROOM NO.__ 

SENDING DEPT. APPROVAL TIME TRANSMITTED 

• RETURN ORIGINAL VIA INTER-OFFICE MAIL • RETURN ORIGINAL CALL SENDER TO PICK UP 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS; 
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From-TEXAC 156884831 T-531 P.002/002 F-115 
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^^1-31-2000 1 0: 1 9am From-TEXACO 91 56834831 T-538 P 001/005 F-169 

ILLEGIBLE © 
' TEXACO 

FAX TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET 

NOT E L DO NOT USE BUJ£ on RED INK OR PENCIL ON T H j S f g g j j L j g . g g ° ^ g g -

nATE: /£>/siho . j^lRGENT • ROUTINE NO. OF PAGES & £ r + 4 l -

MESSAGE TO: S72r /?9Sc/?0&/. *S£S^2J*J*L-„ 

TELEPHONE NO - FAX MACHINE N O . ^ P 5 " * . 6 * 7 -

DEPT./DIV./SUBS. 

LOCATION 

MESSAGE FROM: /%h/V.\.£?sJ&< 

TELEPHONE HO._^£-J>S3' 

DEPT./DIV./SUBS 

LOCATION 

SENDING DEPT. APPROVAI 

• RETURN ORIGINAL VIA INTER-OFFICE MAIL 

ROOM NO.. 

FAX MACHINE HO._S/^Z^8£"4S^l 

ROOM NO.. 

TIME TRANSMITTED 

• RETURN ORIGINAL CALL SENDER TO PICK UP 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: 



-Oct-31-2000 i0:27am From-TEKACQ 

ILLEGIBLE 
9156884831 T-539 P 002/005 F-169 

Scientific Drilling Inc. 
Planning Report 

Map &y*tem:US State Plane Coordinate System 1933 
FJBpwtd: GRS1B60 
Sfys Thaiim; Mean Sea Level 

North Re&rwucr-
GeonaaguMfc Model: 

Nwv Mexico, Eastern Zone 
Grid 
jgif?CCC 

Site: Las County, New Mexico 

Site Po«Wi»tc 
From: Map 
Porf&m Uncertainty; 0,0 ft 

o.o n 

428113.00 ft 
longrttul*: 103 
Matnette Dedtawtiw 
GrM Comeremeti; 

10 
8 

16.774 N 
22.727 W 

8.63 <teg 
0.64 dag 

Wdfc 0. L. Erwin "A* Fed #9 

Wtftaati<4 0.0 ft 
FmmSZofc « 0.0 ft 
PortHoB. Uncertainty- OX) ft 

TVar&fatg: •fflBnaoo ft 
310690.00 ft 

32 10 1&774 N 
103 6 22.727 W 

Wenpadu OH Original hole Drfflcd Produi Surface 
_ 

SOOrsWS Curve Ti*-on Depth: ft 
Vcztfc*! Sectton: +N/-S oo tt V.SccttonDlmttiMi; 237.50 deg 
Fhmi: Site +B/-W 0.0 ft 

237.50 deg 

SITE 0.0 ft Above System Datum; Mean Sts Level 

1O/2fVM00 
V«rwpn: 1 

Principal: Yes Loditd: No 

Phm Section iitfi/iirortlori 

3000.0 
3778,6 
4401.0 
S270J 
662D.7 

0.00 
19.43 
19.49 
0.00 
0.00 

232.S-) 
232.S0 
23250 
232150 
232.50 

300X0 
37647 
4*353 
S20Q-0 
6S50.0 

00 
800 

-224.4 
-304.4 
•304.4 

00 
-104,2 
-292.5 
-396.7 
•CS6.7 

0,00 
2.50 

aoo 
2.50 
0.00 

aoo OJOO aoo 
2.50 0.00 23250 
0.00 0.00 0.0Q 

-250 0.0D 160.00 
OW 0.00 232.50 

Section 1 : Start Build 2.50 

3000.0 
3100.0 
3200.0 
3300O 
34Q0.0 
2300.0 
3600.0 
37000 
3779.6 

232JS0 3000.0 0.0 ao 0,0 ODD 0,00 OOO 0.00 
23Z50 3100,0 -1.3 -1.7 2.2 2,50 250 0.00 0.00 
232.30 31 £©.7 -63 -69 8.7 2.50 2.60 OOO 0.00 
232.50 3299.1 -11J9 -15.6 19,B 2I3Q 2-90 OXO 0.00 
232.93 3383 Q -21.2 -27.6 34.B 2S0 250 0.00 0.00 
232.00 349S.0 •33.1 -13.1 543 2.S0 ZSD aoo aoo 
232.50 39333 -47.5 -62.0 78-1 2.50 250 0.03 0.00 
23Z.3P 36S9.2 -S4.6 S4,t 10S.1 2 SO 2.50 aoo aoo 
232.50 3754 7 -80.0 -1042 131,3 290 2.90 0.00 0.00 

Section 2 : Start Hold 

3900.0 
3800.0 
4000.0 
41OO0 
42000 
43COO 
440D.O 
4S1.Q 

19.48 
19.4s 
19,49 
19.49 
19.49 
19.49 
19.49 
19.49 

232.50 
232.50 
23230 
232,50 
232.50 
232.50 
232.30 
23250 

3783.3 
3878.2 
3972,4 
40667 
4161.0 
42S5L2 
43495 
44353 

-841 
'104.4 
-124.7 
-145.0 
-18S.3 
-iaae 
-20S.0 
-2244 

-109.0 138.1 0.00 aoo aoo 0.00 
-136.1 171:5 0.0Q aoo 0.00 0.00 
-162.5 204.9 0.00 aoo 0.00 0.00 
-189.0 238J2 0,00 0.00 0.00 0,00 
-215.5 271.6 0.00 o.ao 0X0 0.00 
-241 ,S 335.0 0.00 o.Qo aoo Q-00 
-268,4 338.3 aoo ooo 0.00 0.00 
-292.5 365.7 0.00 0.00 0.00 OJOO 

C T --51-00 T U E 
9 1 5 6 8 8 4 f t 3 l 



'Oct-31-2000 10:29am From-TEXACO 9156884831 T-539 P.003/005 F-169 

L E G I B L E Scientific Drilling Inc. 
~ Planning Report 



-Oct-31-2000 10:31am From-TEXACO 
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^OcHWCOO :32am From-TEXACO 9156684831 

ILLEGIBLE 
Scientific 
Drilling 

Texaco E&P, Inc. 
Field: Justis Tubb- Drinkard 
Site: Lea County, New Mexico 

Well; G.L. Erwin "A" Fed #9 
Wellpafii: OH Original hole 

Plan: P!an#l 

T-539 P.005/005 F-1G9 
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